
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Consent Agenda D 

Subject: 

Regular Agenda 

nature:1ls' 

DATE: September 10, 2015 
AGENDA ITEM NO. I JY 
Public Hearing 0 

Approval of the Pinellas County Health Care Program lnterlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of Health. 

Department: Staff Member Responsible: 

Human Services Lourdes Benedict, Director 

Recommended Action: 

I RECOMMEND THAT THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BOARD) APPROVE THE PINELLAS 
COUNTY HEALTH CARE PROGRAM INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH (DOH PINELLAS). 

I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT AUTHORITY BE GRANTED FOR THE CHAIR TO SIGN AND THE CLERK TO 
ATTEST. 

Summary Explanation/Background: 

This Agreement provides compensation to the DOH Pinellas for medical services for the Pinellas County Health 
Program (PCHP) and Mobile Medical Unit (MMU). This includes funding for primary care services provided in 
seven (7) locations throughout the County as well as the MMU and Safe Harbor Clinic. DOH Pinellas also 
manages and provides, through sub-contractual agreements, medical specialists, behavioral health services, a 
prescription assistance program and community dental services. The proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 agreement 
also includes five full time and one part-time (5.1 FTE) Clinical Care Coordinators stationed at the MMU and in five 
medical clinic locations. These medical personnel will assure that services provided through primary care, 
behavioral health, medical specialists and contracted hospitals are coordinated and efficient. 

DOH Pinellas has been a medical primary care provider for the PCHP since its inception in 2008. Last year, the 
Board expanded the scope of services provided by DOH Pinellas to include medical specialists and comprehensive 
dental coverage to additional indigent Pinellas residents. In addition, two (2) new service delivery locations were 
added: Safe Harbor Homeless Shelter in Pinellas Park and Turley Family Health Center in Clearwater. As of June 
2015, PCHP/MMU had a current enrollment of 7,523 clients. In June, DOH Pinellas provided primary care services 
to 1, 755 unduplicated clients and dental services to 557 unduplicated clients. 

DOH Pinellas is a unique contractual partner since it is a state government agency. It enjoys a certain purchasing 
and insurance status through state-administered contracts. In addition, and as per state mandate, DOH Pinellas is 
required to provide primary and preventive care to low-income and uninsured residents at the request of the 
County. DOH Pinellas has a proven track record of providing high quality, effective and cost-efficient services to 
the residents of the County. 

Revised 03-2012 Page 1 of 2 



Fiscal Impact/Cost/Revenue Summary: 

The total amount of funding for this lnterlocal Agreement is an annual sum not to exceed $10,794,483.00. This 
amount provides funding for primary care services in seven (7) locations and the Mobile Medical Unit/ Safe Harbor 
Clinic, as well as funding for medical specialty care, prescription assistance program and dental services. The 
agreement also includes funding to conduct billing, claims adjudication, specialty medical referral approvals and 
authorizations, clinical care coordination and program management. Funding is available in the Human Services 
anticipated FY 2016 appropriations for the Health Care Program. 

The agreement does not include home health or pharmacy services, which are funded through separate County 
contracts. 

Exhibits/Attachments Attached: 

1. Contract Review Transmittal Sheet 
2. Pinellas County Health Program lnterlocal Agreement 
3. Attachment 1: FY 2016 DOH Pinellas Budget 
4. Attachment 2: Client and Services Data Report Template 
5. Attachment 3: Data Sharing Agreement 
6. Attachment 4: Business Associate Agreement 

Revised 03-2012 Page 2 of 2 



CATS# 47711 

NON-PURCHASING CONTRACT REVIEW TRANSMITTAL SLIP 

PROJECT: Pinellas County Health Program lnterlocal Agreement with Florida 
Department of Health 
CONTRACT NO.: number 

I 
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE/ REVENUE: 10,794,483.00 
(Circle or underline appropriate choice above.) 

In accordance with Contract Administration and its Review Process, the attached documents 
are submitted for your review and comment. Please complete this Non-Purchasing Contract 
Review Transmittal Slip below with your assessment, and forward to the next Review 
Authority on the list, skipping any authority marked "N/A." Indicate suggested changes 
by noting those in "Comments" column, or by revising, in RED, the appropriate section(s) of 
the document(s) to reflect the exact wording of the desired change(s). 
OTHER SPECIFICS RELATING TO THE CONTRACT: This agreement provides compensation to the DOH 
Pinellas for medical services for the Pinellas County Indigent Health Program (PCHP). This includes 
funding for primary care services provided in seven locations throughout the County and the Mobile 
Medical Unit (MMU.) DOH Pinellas also manages and provides, through sub-contractual agreements, 
medical specialists, behavioral health services, a prescription assistance program and community 
dental services. The proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 agreement also includes five (5.1 FTE) Clinical 
Care Coordinators stationed at the MMU and in five medical clinic locations. These medical 
personnel will assure that services provided through primary care, behavioral health, medical 
specialists and contracted hospitals are coordinated and efficient. 

INITIAL/ COMMENTS 
REVIEW SEQUENCE DATE 

SIGNATURE (IF ANY) 

Originator: g-f,t(,_.;- t t,#.t. (/., ~ Lourdes Benedict 

8f11 )t<>. &-._ 
RiskMgmt: '? ~\ic.. E'"'t~ttJ -'> Virginia Holscher $) 18)15 b~ ~u.&s\1~ ~-\-~~ 
Finance:** 

i\ 11\1~ ~ 
-

Cassandra Williams 

OMB:** ~, ~ .:.il-<-<W. 
Bill Berger f),r),, i'--
Legal: 
Carl Brody ( /1+-J Lr 1// 

fJ ,...., s """; ~"""' lr1"- .. • ~r 

Assistant County 
Administrator or 8/8· I 5""" -t Executive Director: 

Fl •I i 1110 :f'ot-it.> ~ftJJ Jar 
~ A 

Please return to Amy Petrila by August 17, 2015 or asap 
All inquiries should be made to Amy Petrila- ext. 48497 
**See Contract Review Process; Revised 6-10-15 

8.~ 
I 

f:.~r-r·.P 

COMMENTS REVIEWED 
& ADDRESSED OR 
INCORPORATED 

I 

I 
I 

~of( 
?;I (1 

dfit"-. (Jf ;ft' 
c&{l~ \ 

I 
i 
'· 

I 

I 
I 

i 

I 

j 

i 
I 

j 

I 
i 
I 
I 

I 



OMB Contract Review 
Contract Name Pinellas County Health Care Program lnterlocal Agreement 

between Pinellas County and the Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County 
CATS# 47711 I Contract# IN/A 

Mark all Applicable Boxes: 

Contract information: 
New Contract (Y /N} y Original Contract Amount 
Fund(s) 0001 Amouli'lt of Change 
Cost Center(s) 301215 & 301210 Contract Amount $10,794,483 
Program(s) 1569 Amount Available Total: $10,794,483 
Accownt(s) multiple Included in Applicable y 
Fiscal Year(s) FY16 Budget? (Y/N} 

Description & Comments 
(What is it , any issues found, is there a financia l impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

This agre,ement with the Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County for provision of health care 
services to low-income uninsured citizens of Pinellas County who meet the County's Health Program 
(PCHP) or Mobile Medical Unit (MMU) eligibility criteria. Services provided through the PCHP/MMU 
shall include: primary and preventive health care, dental care, behavioral health care, specialty care, 
specialty lab, prescription assistance, community-based care, and referral to home health care and 
durable medica l equipment services. Primary health care services will be provided at seven (7) 
designatE!d locations throughout the county and at various community locations through the MMU. The 
agreement also anticipates beginning services at the new Bayside Health Clinic when it becomes 
operational. 

The agreement is for one year (1) year, beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, with 
the option to renew for two (2) additional one-year terms. Compensation is set at up to $10,794,483 
per fiscal year for monthly reimbursement of invoiced expenses. Page 5 of the agreement specifies that 
if these funds "are expended prior to the end of the fiscal year, DOH Pinellas shall continue to provide 
services to PCHP/MMU clients as detailed in the Agreement until the last day of the fiscal period." It 
further stipulates that "Continuation of this Agreement as it pertains to MMU/Safe Harbor operations is 
contingent upon receipt of funds from a third party Grantor." 

Compensation for services is increasing by $611,375 from FY15 to FY16. The scope of FY16 services 
reflects the additions of Specialty Care and Dental Care through amendments to the agreement during 
FY15. Specialty Care was only funded for 9 months of FY15 and is fully funded in FY16. The net increase 
also includes 5.1 full-time equivalent Clinical Care Coordinators to assure that services are coordinated 
and efficient. Funding for the agreement is available in the FY16 Proposed Budget. 

Analyst: Veronica Ettel Ok to Sign: 12.?] 






























































	Next Item: 
	Return to Agenda: 


