Pinellas County 315 Court Street, 5th Floor

Assembly Room
Clearwater, Florida 33756

File Summary

File Number

Title Current Status

16-1155A

Contract/Agreement Regular Agenda

First Option of Renewal of the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida
Department of Health for the County Health Program.

Introduced: 7/6/2016 Controlling Body: Human Services
Meeting Date: 9/14/2016
Department: Human Services

Drafiter: sglaeser@pinellascounty.org

Pinellas County

Page 1 Printed on 9/19/2016



Pinellas County 315 Court Street, 5th

Floor Assembly Room
Clearwater, Florida 33756

Master

File Number: 16-1155A

File ID: 16-1155A Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Regular Agenda
Version: 1 Agenda Department: Human Services
Section:
Department: Human Services Cost: File Created: 07/06/2016
Subject: Final Action:

Title: First Option of Renewal of the Interiocal Agreement with the Florida
Department of Health for the County Health Program.

Internal Notes:
Agenda Date: 09/14/2016
Agenda tem Number: 24.
Sponsors: Enactment Date:
Attachments: PE Interlocal Agreement with Florida Dept of Health, Enactment Number:

First Option of Renewal, PCHP Doing Things Model
Draft 8-10-18.docx, FY16 Amendment 1 fully
executed, FY 16 Executed DOH Interfocal Primary
Care

REF #: Hearing Date:
Drafter: sglaeser@pinellascounty.org Effective Date:

Pinelias County Page 1 Printed on 9/19/2016



Master Continued (16-11554)

Approval History

Verslon Seq# Action Date Approver Action Due Date
b 1 712712016 Abigail Stanton Approve 7128/2016
1 2 811042016 Tim Burng Approve 7/28/2018

Notes:  Doing things model attached. Amendment il to the interlocal is expected to be executed in FY2016 and will be attached to this
item prior to proceeding to the BCC,

1 3 8M0/2016 Clark Scott Approve Bf12/2016
1 4 8112016 Cassandra Williams Approve 8/122016
1 5 8/12/2016 OMB Gatekeeper Delegated
Notes: Delegating to your in V's absence, in case you want to reassign.
1 6 8/15/2016 Cecilia McCorkell Approve 8/16/2018
Notes: Changed format of fiscal years on staff report (FY2016 to FY16)
t 7 8/15/2016 Biil Berger Approve 8/17/2018
1 8 81612018 Risk First Review Approve B/17/2016
Notes:  Approved contract review is in Stars
1 a B/16/2016 Virginia Holscher Apprave 8/18/2016
1 10 B/17/2016 Carl Brody Approve 8/18/2016
Notes: AATF at document #7
1 " 8222016 John Bennett Approve 8/18/2016
1 12 8/22/2016 Scott Glaeser Approve 8f24/2016
1 13 8/22/2016 Carl Brody Approve 8/24/2016
Notes: My AATF at #8
1 14 B/24/2016 Scoit Glasser Approve B/24/2016
Notes:  This contract must be signed by the Board first and then sent to the State for thier signature.
1 15 8/24/2016 Kevin Baxter Approve 8/26/2016
1 18 8/26/2018 John Bennett Approve 8/26/2018
1 17 8/2/2016 Mark S. Woodand Escalated 9112016
1 18 9722018 Deila Klug Delegated
1 19 9/3/2016 Mark S. Woodard Approve 8/5/2016
1 20 8/5/2016 Della Klug Approve 9712016
i 21 9/5/2016 Kevin Baxter - FYl Naotified - FYI
1 22 9/5/2016 Alexis Sergeant - FY} Notified - FY1
1 23 9/5/2016 Norm Ley - FYI Notified - FY1

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Retum Result

sion:
1 Board of County 09/14/2016 approved Pass
Commissioners
Action Text: A motion was made by Commissioner Seel, seconded by Commissioner Gerard, that the item be
approved. The motion camied by the following vote:
Aye: 6 Chairman Justice, Vice-Chairman Long, Commissioner Eggers,
Commissioner Gerard, Commissioner Seel, and Commissioner Welch
Absent: 1 Commissioner Morroni
Pinelias County Page 2 Printed on 9/18/2016



PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH PROGRAM
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
First Option of Renewal
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on the date below, by and between
PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the
"COUNTY", and FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, an agency of the state of Florida

providing public health services in Pinellas County, herein after referred to as the "PROVIDER".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to continue to increase access to health care for the
low-income uninsured residerits of Pinellas County through the Pinellas County Health Program
(PCHP) and the Mobile Medical Unit (MMU); and

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the COUNTY to increase access to quality healthcare,
improve the health outcomes of low-income/high risk individuals, and reduce health disparities in
Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, PROVIDER desires to continue working with the COUNTY to provide
health care services to adult (18-64 years) uninsured residents of Pinellas County; and

‘ WHEREAS, PROVIDER will work with key stakeholders from multiple agencies in
Pinellas County to provide these primary health care services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires that the PROVIDER provide for quality assurance,
behavioral health, prescription assistance, specialty services and dental services in order to
promote overall integrated health services for eligible clients; and

WHEREAS, PROVIDER is a strategic partner with the COUNTY and participates in the

planning and implementation of effective cost containment and health quality measures.




NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

‘This Agreement is hereby renewed pursuant to Section two (2) thereof, effective Qctober
1, 2016, continuing for a period of twelve months from that date unless terminated or
cancelled as provided therein.

Except as herein provided, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full

force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

L




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partics hereto have caused this instrument to be
executed on the date and year written below:.

ATTEST: N
Ken Burke PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, Actmg by . ‘*h,.
Clerk of Cipcuit Court and through :t@a:iof Cmim&mners ----- 'nnj
t ﬁé/- '.'»4 1"'§
Deputy Clerk @ ‘._, ;
= w N : :
(4 L) ) *ﬁ? &
Date: g-j¢-| @ - XA ¥\ S
a S L T
1y o e, [P Y
l" " B | S
ATTEST: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .. y
By:
By 2 )
P
Print Name; ?ﬂu—’;’ Vdal =
Title: Mwé%ﬂﬁ;mmwmw-/;fﬂwﬂv;
Date:  F/20/0
APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Office of the County A)zt&ney



Pinellas County 318 Cesamby Foam "

Clearwater, Florikla 33756

Staff Report

File #: 16-1155A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 9/14/2016

Subject:

First Option of Renewal of the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of Health for the
County Health Program.

Recommended Action:

Approve the First Option of Renewal of the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of
Health (DOH Pinellas) for the Pinellas County Health Program (PCHP).

Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure
community

2.2 Be a facilitator, convener, and purchaser of services for those in need

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
This Agreement afllows DOH Pinellas to continue to provide primary care, preventive health,

behavioral health, dental services, prescription assistance and specialty care services, for uninsured
adults’ ages 18-64 who are in need of healthcare, but meet certain income level criteria and cannot
afford care on their own. DOH Pinellas operates six medical homes, the Bayside Clinic, and the
MMU to provide over 8,400 PCHP and Healthcare for the Homeless (HCH) clients with access to
quality health care, improved health outcomes, and reduced health disparities with quality assurance.

Background Information:
DOH Pinellas has been a medical primary care provider for the PCHP since its inception in 2008. In

FY2016 (FY186), care coordination was implemented through the DOH Pinellas agreement to aid in
engaging clients in their health care. As of June 30, 2016, DOH Pinellas provided primary care
services to 7,563 unique clients and dental services to 1,977 unique clients under the FY16
agreement.

On July 19, 2016, DOH received the Patient-Centered Medical Home (PCMH) recognition from the
National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA). The PCMH is a promising model for
transforming an organization and the delivery of high-quality, accessible, efficient health care. A goal
of the PCHP/HCH program is to prevent, diagnose, and/or treat medical and behavioral health
concerns before they become an urgent matter.

As part of Human Services’ ongoing partnership with DOH Pinellas, quarterly hospital coordination
meetings have been held to work on discharge planning for clients. In addition, coordination

Pinellas Gounty Page 1 of 2 Printed on 9/7/2016
powered by Legistar™



File #: 16-1155A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 9/14/2016

meetings have been held with the Pinellas County Jail (PCJ) and Personal Enrichment for Mental
Health Services (PEMHS) to explore opportunities to stabilize and reengage clients. These meetings
are ongoing and will continue in FY17.

Under several new grant initiatives awarded to Human Services, DOH Pinellas is working to engage
clients in expanded mental health services and medication assisted treatment opportunities. These

efforts will continue in FY17.

Fiscal Impact:

Funding in an amount not to exceed $11,540,788.00 has been identified in the Human Services’
anticipated appropriation for FY17.

Staff Member Responsible:
Lourdes Benedict, Director, Human Services

Partners:
Department of Health

Attachments:
FY17 DOH Interlocal First Option of Renewal 20160711
FY2016 Executed DOH Pinellas Interlocal

FY2016 Executed Amendment 1

PCHP Doing Things Model Draft 8-10-16

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 9/7/2016
powered by Legistar™



