Pinellas Cou I'Ity 315 Court Street, 5th Floor

Assembly Room
Clearwater, Florida 33758

File Summary

File Number

Title Current Status

16-713D

Delegated Item Approval Review

Amendment 2 in the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of
Health for the Pinellas County Health Program.

Introduced: 8/8/2018 Controlling Body: Human Services
Meeting Date: 11/22/2016

Department: Human Services

Drafter: sglasser@pinellascounty.org

Pinallas County

Page 1 Printed on 10/11/2016



Pinellas County

Master

File Number: 16-713D

315 Court Street, Sth
Floor Assembly Room
Clearwater, Florida 33756

File ID: 16-713D Type: Delegated ltem Status: Approval Review
Version: 1 Agenda Department: Human Services
Section:
Department: Human Services Cost: File Created: 08/08/2016
Subject: Final Action: 09/25/2016
Title: Amendment 2 in the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of

Health for the Pinellas County Health Program.

Internal Notes:

Sponsors:

Attachments:

REF #:
Drafter:

Partially executed Amendment. Department will forward to me a fully executed Amendment. Wil

be processed for a future Receipt and File Report.

FY18 DOH Interlocal Amendment 2
Resub_20160913, 2ndAmendDQOH.pdf, DCH FY16
Amendment 2 Contract_20160815, DOH Revised
Budget For Amendment _20160817, OMB Contract
Review 16-713D.docx, 16-713D Risk Review
Interlocal DOH FINAL VEH

sglaeser@pinellascounty.org

Agenda Date: 11/22/2016
Agenda Item Number:
Enactment Date:

Enactment Number:

Hearing Date:
Effective Date:

Pinellas County

Page 1

Prirrted vn 10/11/2016



Master Confinued (16-713D)

Approval History
Vergion Seq# Action Date Approver Actlon Due Date
1 1 8/11/2016 Abigail Stanton Delegated
1 2 8/M6/2016 Seott Glasser Approve 8/16/2016
1 3 81712018 Abigail Stanton Approve 8/18/2016
Notes:  Scoft- Please sea a fow edits. Also, please replace the scanned budget with Exce! if you have it available. Thanksl
1 4 8/22/2016 Tim Bums Approve 81222016
1 5 8/22/2016 Clark Scott - FY| Notified - FY1
1 6 B/23/2016 Lourdes Benedict Approve 8/24/2016
1 7 812412018 Cassandra Williams Approve 8/25/2016
1 8 8/24/2016 Bill Berger Approve B8/26/2016

Notes:  Approved only fo advance to OMB Gatekeeper. Should return to me after OMB analyst review.

1 9

8/25/2016

OMB Gatekeeper

Delegated

Notes: 'V -this went to Bill first, before me, so if this is something you need to review, please Delegate the item to Bill once you have

finished with it. Thanks!

8/29/2016
8/31/2016

9172016
9/2/2016

9/6/2016
9/8/2016
9/8/2016

9/8/2016

9/9/20186

8/0/2016

911572018
9/14/2016

9/15/2018

9/15/2016

1 10 8/20/2016 Veronica Etts| Approve
1 1 8/30/2016 Risk First Review Approve
Notes: Approved contract review is in Stars
1 12 8/31/2016 Virginia Holscher Approve
1 13 8/2/2016 Carl Brody Approve
Notes: Changes look fine, [ will AATF on next review.
1 14 9/2/2016 John Bennett Delegated
Notes:  Bill - appears didn't cycle back to you. John
1 15 9/2/2018 Bill Berger Delegated
Notes:  All sel. Veronica looped me in when she realized that | wasn't in the approval workflow. No fiscal impact for this amendment.
Thanks.

1 16 9/6/2018 John Bennett Approve
1 17 9/6/2016 Scott Glaeser Approve
1 18 9/6/2018 Carl Brody Approve
Notes: AATF attached as #7
1 19 /712016 Scott Glaeser Approve
1 20 8/7/20186 Alexis Sergeant Delegated
Notes: Delegated t0 Jo Lugo for review

21 9/7/2016 Jo Lugo Approve
Notes: For Mark's electronic signature, Pg. 6.
1 22 9/9/2016 John Bennett Approve
1 23 9/11/2018 Mark S. Woodard Approve
1 24 9/12/2016 Della Klug Approve
1 25 9/12/2018 JoLuge -FYl Notified - FYI
1 26 9122016 Kevin Baxter - FY! Notified - FYI
1 27 8/12/2016 Scott Glaezer - FYl Notified - FYI
1 28 9/13/2016 Scott Glaeser Approve
Notes: Requesting new signatures prior to execution due to modified Compensation paragraph. Total Compensation remains the same.
1 20 8/13/2016 Carl Brody - FYt Notified - FY1
1 30 8/13/2016 Jo Lugo Approve

Notes: Requesting new signatures prior to execution due to modified Compensation paragraph. Total Compensation remains the same.

For Mark's electronic signature, Pg. 8

1 31 9/13/2016 John Bennett Approve 9/15/2016
1 32 9/20/2016 Mark S. Woodard Escalated 8/20/2016
Pinellas Countly Page 2 Printed on 10/11/2016



Master Continued (16-713D)

1 33 9/20/2016 Della Kiug Delegated

1 34 ©/22/2016 Mark S. Woodard Escalated 921/2016

1 35 §/22/2016 Della Klug Delegated

1 36 9/24/2018 Mark S. Woodard Escalated 9/23/2016

1 37 9/25/2016 Della Klug Delegated

1 35 /2572018 Mark S, Woodard Approve 8/2712018

1 39 B/26/2016 Della Kiug Approve 9/28/2016

1 40 9/27/12016 Jo Lugo Approve /2812016

Notes:  Fartially executed Amendment. Please email Jo Lugo a fully executed Amendment. Will be processed for a future Receipt and

File Report.

1 a1 9/27/2016 Kevin Baxter - FYI Notified - FY1
History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Retum Result:
slon: Date:
Pinellas County Page 3 Printed on 10/11/2016



Pinellas County 2 ssembly Room

Clearwater, Florida 33756

Staff Report

File #: 16-713D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/22/2016

Subject:
Amendment 2 in the Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Department of Health for the Pinellas

County Health Program.

Recommended Action:

Approval and execution by the County Administrator of Amendment 2 in the Interlocal Agreement
with the Florida Department of Health (DOH) for the Pinellas County Health Program (PCHP).
Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure

community

2.2 Be a facilitator, convener, and purchaser of services for those in need
Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
Amendment 2 reallocates funds from the encounter-based funding lines within the current budget to

various other line items such as the Bayside Dentist, Hygienist, Dental Assistant, Physician,
Supervisor/Case Manager, and Community Health Advocate. These changes will ensure continued
quality health care, improved health outcomes and reduced health disparities. This Amendment
also updates the program name change from Mobile Medical Unit (MMU) to Health Care for the
Homeless (HCH) since the opening of the Bayside Clinic.

Background/Explanation:
DOH has been a medical primary care provider for the PCHP since its inception in 2008. In FY16

DOH provided primary care services to 7,563 unique clients and dental services to 1,977 unique
clients. On July 19, 2016, DOH received the Patient-Centered Medical Home {PCMH) recognition
from the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA). The PCMH is a promising model for
transforming an organization and the delivery of high-quality, accessible, efficient health care. A goal
of the PCHP/HCH program is to prevent, diagnose, and/or treat medical and behavioral health
concerns before they become an urgent matter.

As part of Human Services’ ongoing partnership with DOH Pinellas quarterly hospital coordination
meetings have been held to work on discharge planning for clients. In addition, coordination
meetings have been held with the Pinellas County Jail (PCJ) and Personal Enrichment for Mental
Health Services (PEMHS) to explore opportunities to stabilize and reengage clients.

This amendment realigns funds within the existing agreement to effectively meet the needs of

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 10/11/2016
powered by Legistar™



File #: 16-713D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/22/2016

enrolled clients.

Fiscal Impact:
There is no additional fiscal impact due to this Amendment. The total allocated amount for FY16 is

$11,540,788.00.

Delegated Authority:

Authority for the County Administrator to sign this Amendment is granted under Pinellas County Code
Section 2-62.

Staff Member Responsible:
Lourdes Benedict, Director, Human Services

Partners:

Florida Department of Health
Directions for Living

Bayside Health Clinic
BayCare Behavioral Health

Attachments:
DOH FY 16 Amendment 2
FY 16 Revised Budget

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 10/11/2016
powered by Legistar™



PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH CARE PROGRAM
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Amendment 2

THIS AGREEMENT made and enﬁmd into on the date below, by and between PINELLAS
COUNTY, apolitical subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY",
and FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, an agency of the state of Florida providing public

health services in Pinellas County, herein after referred to as the "PROVIDER",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to continue to increase access to health care for the low-
income uninsured residents of Pinellas County through the Pinellas County Health Program
(PCHP), Health Care for the Homeless (HCH), and the Mobile Médical Unit (MMU); and

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the COUNTY to increase access to quality healthcare, improve
the health outcomes of low-income/high risk individuals, and reduce health disparities in Pinellas
County; and

WHEREAS, DOH PINELLAS desires to continue working with the COUNTY to provide
health care services to adult (18-64 years) uninsured residents of Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, DOH PINELLAS will work with key stakeholders from multiple agencies in
Pinellas County to provide these primary health care services;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires that DOH PINELLAS provide for quality assurance,
behavioral health, prescription assistance, specialty services and dental services in order to promote
overall integrated health setvices for eligible clients; and

WHEREAS, DOH PINELLAS is a strategic partner with the COUNTY and perticipates

in the planning and implementation of effective cost containment and health quality measures.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mmtual covenants and agreements

hereinafter contained, it is agreed by and between DOH PINELLAS and the COUNTY hereto as

follows:

lI

2.

Section 4. Compensation is amended to read as follows:

The compensation provided for under this Agreement shall be for a total amount not to
exceed Eleven Million, Five Hundred Forty Thousand, Seven Hundred Righty Bight Dollars
($11,540,788.00) for the term of this Agreement, as provided by Attachment 1, 2 Revised

Budget,
Effective immediately, the acronym and definition of PCHP/MMU shall be amended

throughout the agreement to read as the following;

PCHP/HCH - Pinellas County Health Program/Health Care for the Homeless

Section 15 is amended to read as follows:

Mobile Medical Uunit snd Bayside Health Clinie.
DOH PINELLAS shall provide qualified medical, nursing and support services to the

COUNTY for the Pinellas County Mobile Medical Unit (MMU), a Federally Qualified Health

Center for the Homeless, and to the Bayside Clinic, made possible by an expansion grant, in

accordance with the program budget. DOH PINELLAS shall provide job descriptions for all

MMU/ Bayside Clinic personnel outlined below prior to October 1, 2015.

a) The MMU team will consist of qualified authorized personnel to provide proper
health care to clients and operations of the MMU according to the Medical Directors
recommendations and program budget allocations.

b) The Bayside Health Clinic team will consist of qualified authorized personnel to

provide proper health care to clientsiand operations of the Bayside Health Clinic according

to the Medical Directors recommendations and program budget allocations.

Page 2 of 6



) DOH PINELLAS shall provide & driver for the MMU as outlined within the
approved budget.

d) In the event that the MMU physician fails to report to duty, the DOH PINELLAS
will provide aiternate qualified staff to serve the MMU.

e) DOH PINELLAS shall seck COUNTY approval of the MMU service delivery sites
and hours of operation and shall notify the COUNTY of planned or unexpected schedule
changes in a timely manner. The MMU calendar including daily locations and hours of
operation shall be transmitted to the COUNTY each month and posted on the County
website.

f) DOH PINELLAS OB/Pre-Natal Clinic in Clearwater shall provide obstetrical and
pre-natal care services to clients of the MMU including clinical assessment, management/
treatment and coordination of services, and referrals for the mother and fetus to maximize
the outcome of the pregnancy. MMU staff will assess the client for Medicaid eligibility and
will diagnose the client for positive pregnancy. MMU staff will document and track the
referral to the DOH PINELLAS OB/Pre-Natal Clinic in Clearwater including completing
Medicaid eligibility if needed. The OB/Pre-Natal Clinic will confirm the referral with the
MMU.

Section 16 is amended to read as follows:

Speclalty Services Operations.
8) DOH PINELLAS referral staff will consist of qualified authorized personnel to

process referrals to medical specialists and conduct specialty health care claims
adjudication and billing eccording to the Medical Directors recommendations and program
budget allocations. DOH PINELLAS shall provide job descriptions for personnel
responsible for these services prior to October 1, 2015,

b)  The referral unit will; |
Page 3 of 6



1.  Ensure that clients referred for specialty services are enrolled in
PCHP/HCH and investigate Medicaid or other insurance eligibility upon receipt
of a referral from a medical home or specialist;

2. Review referrals for iapproval or denial;

3. Alert medical homes and specialists of referral status;

4, Send approved referrals to the medical home/MMU and specialist;

Sl Review pharmacy requests, process overrides as needed and
participate in the Formulary and Pharmacy committes meetings.

Billing and Claims unit will:

1. Ensure that claims for primary and secondary adjudications match an approved

referral and authorization for service;

2. Ensure that claims are consistent with PCHP/HCH covered and non-covered

services;

3. Participate in secondary adjudications to resolve issues that cannot be resolved

electronically;

4. Conduct a complete review of claims utilizing cost criteria and diagnostic

criteria as determined by the COUNTY;
5. Review extraordinary claims including but not limited to laerge expenses,
uncommon procedures, and hospitalizations as determined by the COUNTY;

6. Conduct retrospective reviews of hospital admissions and services provided by

specialty care and ancillary services providers;

7. Implement processes for consultation, referrals, discharge follow-up, and patient
tracking in order to assure appropriate communication and continuity of care

between the primary care medical home or the MMU and behavioral health

Page 4 of 6



specialists, other medical specialists or hospitals providing care to clients of the
PCHP/ HCH.
5. Section 41 is amended to read as follows:
Agreement Management.
The parties designate the following persons as liaisons:
Scott Glaeser
Pinellas County Human Services
440 Court Street, 2" Floor

Clearwater, FL. 33756
(727) 464-8402

6. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continus in
full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this amendment and
the Agreement or any earlier amendment, the terms of this amendment will prevail.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page S of 6



IN WITNESS WIIERLLOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed

the day and year first ahove written.

WITNESS:

By: Della Klug

WITNESS:

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: [ ... e
Oftice of the County Atto;%cy

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
by and thmugh its County Administrator

o, h Wedoed

Muark Woodard

DATE: september 26, 2016

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

B% m
Print Name:,?,«:ﬂ )RS
Print Title: A7+ P57 SEchlgmiri— OLtrr”

SR DA S
DATE:  9/06/1-

Page 6 of 6



3]

ENT s Wi s i s S L s §[wmoms % =) A wnEmn g msyl |
%68 |l66ZLC'8) $ | rvag'on $ | zg9eL'it 5 | o0'8TR'6T 5 DO'BT8'6T $ | 00'895'61 $ 1507 AARENSILIUPY %5
%5 | 9¥'ERLT ¢ [ ooo0s's ps'E2L6 ' 26T 00'ELE™ST 5 | 00'002'T S | 00°ELL'ST 3 *338 ‘|BARI] "SH|ddns [e3paL Bu|pnpul-asuadg m
%IE | 8TTTIET $ | 00TEE'L 722086 00'99¢'TE 00952 TE 00992 TE 3 SIUH|D UEA NINW-5B3D|AIBS ge]
%0 000085 g 5 $ [ oo009's DOOVS'ET) 5 | 000VE vE Sfaooveve  § s8ayuas pue sUo[IRIad0 10 19d-22]
%85 S¥'EI9TS $ | se'e8Z'207 TPOESPSE S [ SzERrPTe $|seZoo’zc  § | oorosgTes $ | 00°STS’88 5 | OOTTIE'ESH ] 20 £6] 1239 ang
& $ | po'zea’or 00'268°0T ¢ | oo'zeR0OT 52’0 SE5EHO0|  Maueg {970z SUN[ O} JUde] JUETSSSE [Euap IprAer
- $ | szis8eT 5Z'T88'ZT HEAC i 520 OTBYS0|  ARauen] {9107 dunf 0} jude] 1siuaIdAY |EIUSP SPISAEY
- ¢ | COPET'SE O0'PET'SE ¢ | DO'PET'SE  § S2'0 201256 u_nelm_ (970 2un of |Lde) 5aUap SpIAeq
%0y [(889zL) ¢ | ogo8T'oT R0'69T°0T 00'EZ9'5Z g D0'E29'SZ s|ooeeo'se ¢ 5'0] sos900] nauwsAv| UBLIBA - [-15A ey wesdosd Jandwo)
%E9 S5'S88Y $ | zozzee Eb'Z61'6T 00'0D0'TE 3 DO'000°TE $ | ooo0TE § 07| Zes9eo| uuApow N UUAIDIN - [D-IsAEUY 58jAIBS uewnH| |
%ES | TeZET'TT s - 6V TT6'ET 00't+0'9Z 5 | 000002 s [ covtO'sT 5| 00FPOET S 0°F|  9stzss| (uedea)] AB|SS0H - FO-83E20APY H|E3H Alunwwa)
%IS | TE'995'1E $ [ ov'sse's EZ'8EITE 00'000'Z9 H 00'000°29 H 00°000°28 5 0'7| vosseo[ npuoyn3 NpUa - UOLIBUIRIOOT B3 NINW
%ET 29T $[ooégt's BE'9ES T 00'868"%E $ 00'B68"VE H 00'B6R"YE 5 01| 6IZS6 adl] (yuedea) - (1aaup dmpeq) -yejs woddng|
%007 [{9T°LEPTTT) ¢ | 0E'625'8 9805L ¥E DO'E68"ZE $ 00'EGRZE S 00'E68°ZE 5 01| 6ZZ6z0joI-HEW A $3401-JHRW-43AG/HI5 Weddns|
%1.  [(Z9'ETH) $ | 19°0RL'sT 90" L6Y'LE DO'+38°2S $ 00't9825 3 0049825 $ 01|  TE9SPOpWRH-Zaiad ZBPUBLLIAH-NJ1-25NN
%0L  [(EE'STHT) 5 | oreLsTE €7'929'LY DO'D6L'£9 $ ['00002°S § | 00'065'29 ¢ | 00'000's 5 | 00°065°£5 $ 08'0| Za¥s0| iaudem rv| Jaudem-15iN asen/iosaadng|
%69 PORET'E s | Lose'ar 68°SED'STT D0'GOE'99T 4 | 00'00S"T S | 00'608"PIT 5 | Do'BiEL $ | 0019595t H 0'T]  T46TS0| eseBuniy d BJEBUNW-UBRISAY JOJUSS
%IL  |[pS'06T) s [ 82'9T5'9T 9L 'BZ8'6E 0’55195 S 00'55195 3 00'S5T'95 H 07|  T5000)24012.8 B J943[ANS-I5INN palNsiEay |
[EIP3A NIAW
%0 00'005°ZT s 0 DO'00S 2T sl - $ | o0'00s'ZT $|o000seT % @suadxy AJojeloqeT-weldo.d aImuaq 10fid NIW
%LE TEEDR'E §|89e8E'TE $]00°200% $ | oo'E6D'PT HE % | 00°E60'¥Z sl - $ | D0°EBOPT $ [ 5133uUno3ug jeuaq (230,
%87 000921 S | oo0ov'T 5 Josor Q0'OTL'E S 00°0TL'E $ 00°0TLE 5 €5 0L 0 {astua18AH) 0£$ @ SanNcoul [Buaa NN
%6E CEEPS'T BEETE s |eseL OD"ESE0Z S OC'EBEDT $ DO'ERE DT S 28T 60T B {papuedx3 sapnpul) {SQA) 60T$ @ SJPRGOUT |BUST NININ m
1€201 NYIUOH] ) BB NWA
PoUIEND OGS SRIACIE ‘SIS PeIENANPUR (15T S01A1% [ NI ‘J3PIADId [EDPaWI 1] U0 30} B1€3 pJepuEss 1od sy,
UEAHUT JESIPEIN SMqOM |
%65 | bTHTS88 S [ OLTROEDT  $ IR $loeweter  § Slomeryy: SiewessE  fiawmris ¢ o TR0 T AN PN yemar FROLY
%ZS ELSTRS $ | cteea’s $ | 00/88°6T 5 | 0000058 5 Ho0"¥bz) 5 | oO'prrLEE ¢ | ooeBl'E $ | 00'TI6'vE 1500 SANBNSIURIPY %S| 13d~LL,
%65 TS'BOL'6L S| Ev'see’e6T 4 | 90°0VL'G6E 5 | O0'PEEELD E = § | o0 v6E‘ELD $ | 00°L9T'9E ¢ | 00LTLe9 E [CT L
%08 [(og'6T5'TT) s | #P'9gL8T R0°056'8% D0'£9T°9¢ [ 00°L9T'9E % | 00’4919 & 07| Serezo| Aydiniy A {2sunN) J03EUIPIOS) B1E7) J0GIRH S/ NN TDd-8L)
%96 |(S0°EZ6T} % { 55°0€T°C 05°26C'S 00°D0S'S $ 00'005°S $ 00'005'S $ 1'0]  65Z6Z0[EL/ IPMENA S[NHIS JUBLIND 03 SaRNp [EUGRIPRR J0} 1503-I0IEIPI0OD A1eD) SBUNOS UoMIE]|
%8E | 575552 s | rezsTT T6'06L'EZ 00°0007% $ 00°000°29 S 0000079 S 07| £827620] WEDV E[J - J01EUlpIoa]y A1) AncD) I
%ES | £6'9L5°9 $§ | 6291591 B7'S06'8E 0000029 0000029 § 00'000°29 $ 01| €se8E0| 91D 337 -JOJBU|PI0]) 2IBD Yed Sejjauld
%6y | 10'606°4T 5| oress’sr 68'TOE"0E 00'000°Z9 E 00°000'29 5 00'000'29 3 0T ozi6Zn| ovuezds cuezld - 101€u|p.oog AIe) JAJUA] JAemIER|)
T TLOLT'LE HETOXS 2410698 00°000°Z9 [ 00'000'29 5 0000079 S [53 ael a4l {1uE3RA) I0JEUIPIODT BJED JAIURD) BINGSISNSd 1§ o
%2.  [lsg'002) § | 65007 9T'BTHIT 0072422 E 00ZZLZE $ 0022422 ¢ 50|  GEDEDD) zei0 3 Z€|0-101eu|pI00) RAURICA D] |
%69 LE'STT'T % | 65°E66'12 YTOLL'SY 00'Z68'%5 3 00'Z68'¥6 5 ' Z68'YE % 01| %5z6Zo| uweuLa0Y WaLg,0-101BU|PI00D FDUBINSSY AYjenD)
%5 | 69°¢58E s | ogoze's TS'F00°9T O0'EBZ 3 § 00°ESZ'8Z $ DO'E8Z'8Z s 50}  069E00] SafeHT saAEH-1a8elB 110D
%l |{1Tv08) A EiE SEE96'8T 00TLT0 3 DO'TLZ'0F 4 00'TLZ0F H 0T  OpizEO[ weynn TL WiRY|IS-JUB)SISSY BAReS|u|py
%60 | T19'T15°2 5 | £0°001°8S ZELPIOET 00'6S5'26T  § 00°655 261 $ 00'655'261 3 07| 1Zseop| espuney elpujaey-1013a1 |EP3 ANO3
IR0 SA0E6I0 [EPo|
%0, | STZMEEET  §i000OET9E 51 : [3¥ TET  § ETRT A § | ONRNS TOE? slaram e § ; ST Ji0d W01}
%sL  {l08gT) 5 | oo'oo8'E6 $|oagzo'ter  § | oo0OFSLE $ |(00'00S'¥ve)  § | 00°006'6TS $ | 00'00v'ZE9 $ 195e] 0009 50T b1 $18JUNOIU3 [|2 40 %5Z-{dNHY) OF 50T @ SJ3alnasny
%69 | 0OTERZIT  $[00c00'8Ir  § | DD'OBE'DZZT S | 00'TIZTISET S |(O0'GBLOBE) S | OUODDZECE $ | 00'000'2E2T  $ BT6YT|  0008T a3 98CT SI93Un0auR (B 40 %65/-(00/aW) DO'ZTS @ Ssaunoous
ajed| [e103 ylupm AE3ALIUR Q0D PE WO PASEQ SIUNCIUZ
I _ [ I TWEig VN AuNE3 o
, emEa) gaysakea] 910 3de5 - maa © 7 #% Twvonmypow WRLIT P T I L o, B T e H T
5% SAar suoipalosg f Y seylipny 1W08png | se lipag , ZT-9TeR-StRe| pesodosd ]

WO "uwpy $IH Jafeueiy Pesjuo] ‘ucous ey oL
[€30y2830] - 31E) AfRuiLid PROUBLUT (SRIAISS LUBNH AUNo) sej@uld



%69 | TZ'6T $ | 86°060'% 5 | 18°6ERR 5 | oooseTT $ 00°068'Z1 3 D0'068°2T H 1507 IAQES|UWPY %S
%19 [{oz'757) % | no'o09’E 92 ETeS DO'T95'8 $ 007958 00°'T95°8 $ SesuBdxg Pyi0 | gEee
ITOBIT $|99°619%8  $|2Zr96L9Z1 ¢ | D0'965EST 51 - % | 00°965'652 § B 5 | 00965'652 § LS| rEoans T
%L |(s9'z08'T) $ | TTESYL Y 95TST 00'LyR'07 ] 00'£#8°02 § 00° L4802 4 0| zepzse| nausAv Malpuy ‘YaueA-lauweBolg 1 S
%89 ZL'BET $ | seteEy Z6ETTOT O0Y6L YT 3 00'P6L+T A 00'+52 b1 Z'0| SZZ6vD| pIEMOHT ajuer ‘premoy-sosnsdng
%50 | 90'TOET 5 [ 06°522'TT H0'0D0ET 00°£25°SE DO'LZS'SE 3 00'LZS'SE E 07|  z/9¥80| weyngy Apuey “liPLINg ~yElg S522014 PUE UOREINPNIPY |
%29 ESTLET 5 | 6r6629T | G2 00°b00 %5 S 00'#00'FS 3 00'FD0'tS E 07|  #beEpS0| Zo.eng g €{]95|D ‘22.BNS-}JE]5 §5300.1d PUB UojIEINpNipY|
%89 [(2€°S6) $ | v6°S65°ZT | B 00'b6Y BE 3 DO'kEV'8E 00"v5Y'BE 3 O'T| 99500] lI3mpie) ] [ “IIBMPIED-JJ IS $533014 puUE LDRENPRIpY]. m
%69 24815 S [ 95 £TE%T | FE 00958t § 00'990°8F E 00'99%'8% g 0T| SZeveofpeieliy g B[Eq “|PEABIELLY-}JEIS S53304d PUE UDNESNPRipy| A -
%69 | zT'8es 8 | 0z'96T'vT B9'6ELZE 00i9r Ly $ [ i $ 00'¥3F LY B 07| £r1szo]  adood] B|MBd ‘3007 B} 553D0.d PUE LOREINPNIDY|
SoSIIRE D Aeredt|
. |GweesEl §|owosreir S DWESE  §[wsiroe 5] - sloosireme  §] - B i SORIG R ApaS pEL |
%SL  |(TO'88E'T) HEETEA $|vereso'tt 4| 00'Sws'sT $ 00'6v5'ST g 00'SHS'ST H 1500 BAIENSIUNIPY %G|
%It EV'9659 D0"005+T £5°TISPT 00'859'SE H 00°859'5E $ DO'8S9'SE $ "2 ‘sasuadxy ‘|aat) ‘salddng 3ae)
ETN (G 5 | Z5'508°50T TCPST'EET | 00'ZT6’otE  §| - $ | 00°Z¥60TE $ - $ | 00°ZTE'0TE $ 0L 1moqns
%69 | 88'858 5 | 05°EL9"%T 79'TLGEE 00°501 6% H D0'SOT'6F S 00501 61 $ 07|  STeESO|  /Epoy A ||EPO)-151|20ads |EURLaY
%69 8TT6¢ K SZVST DO'VED'TY S 00'VED'TY § 00'+E0'TH g 0'T| SyT6Z0| peserdq peseld-1si{eidads [euaysy
%69 £4'658 5 | E0'80LPT ¥T'SSHEE D0'EZZ6Y ¢ 00°EZZ'6% $ O0'EZZ6Y H 07| szsv00 2505 Q 50§ "S-Isiedads jeliayay
%PS [ TEVPES JEFEH] YE'9ZZTT 00'vESBE 3 00'FES'6E 3 00'FES'6E g 07| 605850 [TEE) uL3|9 *§-e1§ uoddng
%zl |(e6'ze) S [ 25°5LEET SE'O0BTE 00 EVF ¥ 3 CO'EVY T 3 DO Evt b 4§ O't|  95/850[ ZW0D W) ZalWon’ W \-{)e3s Moodnt
%0. | PE'ESE $ | 69°ss¥'s LETPITL 00'Z5¥'ZE $ 00'L50TE $ DO0'25t'TE $ 01| seriso| umocigg UMOIE'Q-Yers toddrs
(92722 E2) $ | £v'SSEDT 6Z°6T6ZT 0T LT8G SINAT F}HS0d S|y} JaA0 o3 ASuQW asde| 3sn IIM]  S|iijy T - A1e330355 SAESIUILPY
%88 |l6svso'sr) ¢ | e09seT S'FIERY 0091158 S 00'9TT'55 S 0097155 $ 07| 09280) wwugy| wug J-138evely
TEIAISS [eliopan AEey
IOEZROEL  SIVTEREIN SISERSTWN  GIOOLETIS S DUUAVEE S| 0G00LIS S| GOEELSEE S| OOMTEE  § 03] IS S5 KA WS 03]
%26 |[29980L) HEETAG slariseer & | ooestrt S 00°E9%'bT § 00"EFP"PT $ 150 SAJEJISIUIWPY %5
%ET 66'985°9E $ | 00'0sz'e TO'09.T1 O0'Z65TS s |o0'tzetr ) o00LB'SE $ | 00'80¢'6 $ | 0029v02 5 243 "[3ARJ} 'S3||GANS |EDIPRLW N 395 10} JuawdinkD Ju|pnpur-asuadiy
%9E 000006 $ | norooo's 0008 00°000'2Z ] 00'000°2Z $ [ 0ooo0'0r  § | 0o'000'eT S SILDND U J3YBYS JOQUEH 3YES MIAIN-SIDIAISS qe]
OV'EZEZ6 $ | To'0sR'seT 662bT'59Z  § [00'LTE'EZS  §|00EMLZT 5| 00WISS05S  § | DONEEOTT S | ODEVT 68T $ 0z 08| [2ogns|
%z TL'ROG'L, ¢ | 90082 €T 12T DO'098'8 $ 00'098'8 S | 00098® s saen SBLIEA “SIl pussem/BUIuaA3 Jo) [BIIURIRHIA HYS
%91 |{28°9T8'82) S | s£°€B0'%T 25'ELS9E 00°0FE‘TZ ] 00'0v8 T2 5 00'0v8TT H 01| sirso0| yunps (S40j} y3nt3-y13[3 Jolas
%SL EZ'96b'E $ | 00'00€E"S LL°00962 00'£6E'6E 3 00°L6€6E s 00'£6E '6E $ 07| zTvzoo| Aeis 1w {ueaen) ARID-HIN
%0 Ob"9EE'ST $ [ 099eL'sT o OO'ETT'ZE 5 [{oo20€T) & | nOOTEEE S| 000ZFEE § 50 adL L] {uesen) asinN
%69 89°0%F S | ETTIrLZT ET'5666C 00 LLTEY DOLLTE 3 00 ZLTEr $ 07| ZBS000pNnuaAuag ) OINUIALBG-2SINN] . .-
%0T [ 88'65T'TE HEEETS VE'LLLY 00PTT OV S | 00o2e'8z & | 00'SRF'LT H 07T 50| 905900 AS|SSOH V| 13410, SOUBISISSY AU |2 m _
%0 00'E9T'BE $ | DEFD'LT lo 00°902°5S 5 090Z'ss HEE T g0 afL ask 12N 4 o Jit™ SiyY) I>iom fepoghs 1
1o/Aa#| - HIEE 0 - § |loogza'sz) ¢ | oo'9za'RE $|o09z98C § 0’0/ 50 QL] ail| B TETE
%0 00'DOE'D ¢ | oo'ooa'zT DO'00E'8T $ | 0000E'RT & [T3 FE15 W - JosaIadns
%60 | L0'%0£°0T % | cocoo’z £6°LPS6E 00'ZST'LS H 00z5eLS $ 00'Z52°L8 5 07| ©SE€00| Iaynod 3312 JOpIAS - 13(INg
EEI S0'Z66'% $ | 1E'8097 ¥9"£6LE 00'86E'+T g 00'86E"¥T S DD'BGEHT 5 z0| #ZokR0| seudem rv] J0sjAuBdng wea ||
%ES SHETO'T $ | ovse9’Ee ST'Z8LBE DO'TEY'EL $ | 00052 % | 00TEL"ZL S{00TELZL 5 0] S60TED| UG ULHIS -UBIDISALd
%2l |[0TFLE'E) $ | 865DL¥E T LPEIR O00GLTEIT S| - 5 | 00'6LT'ETT 3 00'6LTETT 5 OT|  6r/850| WiaABy 4 WnyaAy-JUEIsISSY LEpALd
paL|Enb 060'E spmosd “siuae palesdnpLn DOGT B3RS 1A NN ‘1epiacid |eJ|paw 314 2UO 10} 2JE) PIEPUELS Jad Sy
SN 1Al
o ey pasaoat] 9102 1095 Ty T UOREWIPOW SIIZ/LEfT ) 18 uOneogmoR sG] saluep] PRl weswd]  Bewsy] Tondyag | Sapo|
% -Anr suonalold oy = alipng 1ipng| sealpeg Fapag TI-STaT-510Z| pasodad
| 3Bpeg pacesion|




| | seves'oes ¢ | sweos'eeze § | oomev'ora’s ¢ | oosssiovs'ty ¢ $ | oosscovs'vr_ ¢ | oocogors  § | ooemvvecor § wequa) jmol]
SL'005'T6 3 - § SI00ST6 5 (52'¢es'S€) $ 00°BEDLIT § 00'BE07LZT  § - 5 SpUnd pageIogEun
RTIEST SIOSERYSE sloszizou S| ONTANEES 5| WOWSE MO S NS E S| WS § o7 ) ol
%00T - $ 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00’0000t ] 00'000°0T $ [uoddng pue se|[dang [E=q) [WEAND [B3420
%L 3789 HETTE 91°590'TT 00'000°ST 00°000°ST 00°000°5T $ {1oddns 3 saljddns [ejuag) 21U [EMRG AUmuwo]
%89 97'SEL $ | ooosz's PLVTOLT 0O°000'SZ 5 00:000'sT g 00°000°57 H {Woddng ¥ sayddng [Bluag)  133[oad Aouatiawg ssejawoy
%EE | L0°SHT $ [ cooor E6PSL'T 00'00€'E $ 00'00E'E H DO'00E'E S $35UBda HIHLD,
%58 |(or'zit'e) HES Z8'056'8 $ [ o0z2s°0T H 007L80T ] 00724501 S 150 SARBISIU|WPY %5
(£0'sTE'2) $[8oser's. ¢ | 6EOTO6LT  § [ 00495252  § | 00°000°ZF  § | 00°Z95°0TZ 5] - $ | D0'295'0Te S 9'2] 1=303qRS
%6 |(68°2HEE) $ | 52058% #9'£SEEY 00°59813 0000097 | norsoRge ] 00°598'89 § 0T €LE700] wep|y TIE[S|-S0{LI[> Fa%eq AYUNLULIDS Fa23un|oA J0} J51Wa[0AH
%59 | 00TEVY S| osvET'ZT SISYEY 00°LT0'9L 00°£TO'9L ] 00°LTO9L $ OT| SSBrOD] Nallegar HJieg-1s|ueiaAy mﬁ
%ZL (BT EOV'E) $ | £6'088'82 ST'L0299 00°SB9'T6 00'000'9z 5 | 00rsg9’se 3 00°689°59 H 9'0}  Z9rT56[aqap/iai0ig +{Sd0) I5Uag 1
WEaL [BIUBg Ajunmuo) |
%It DS'9EE'L $ S'ESTS 00'00S'2T s - $ | 00°005'ZT ¢ | ooooszr 5 asuadig qeT 10)ld g
(00°628°T) $ | o0'SEE'TIT  § | 00°Z0R'SBY  § | 00°E98°t9 $ | o0000°EE  $ | O0°E9B'TI9 $) - ¢ | oogag'IIo $ 5809 SISJUNDIT |BJURC (€101
% [00°ETET) 5 | o0ese’zz 08TE8 00092401 5] DO'000'ST  $ | 00'09E'z6 5 0009226 s BTET 0L LT {151U313AH) 029 @ s13auncou3 [BuRq
%5/ |{00°595) 5 | o0°zrSpEL (ZIEON 00809285 S| 00'0DD'BT  $ | 00'E0S'6TS § 00 £09'6TS $ 2947 [ B5E {papuedx3 sapniaul) {5a4) 60T$ & Sie3unoou3
53 103 Aaai 3
00LIZ6ST  § > S IWFOTEST  § |woais] §| 00T S OOERWE §] - ) T ; SIS ) Egepeds WL
%0 COOVOFIT  § 0 o0'oR0'rIT ¢ HooZsa'st 5 | eozssioet 00°Z65'0ZT & geL Qg SUORIBR-"OW/ @ TIIA1A5 PERUC]
%0 00°000'Z g 0 00'000°7 $ [oovoo'ts)  § | 00'v00'ES HEE T ] agl, adlL "0 ‘sasuathg Jual) TeAeIL uaLudinb saiddns| .
%0 OO LITEV E] $ | oorLsn'er $ S S| ooreensr s |ooeiter 4 - 3 0'T| (eroqns .rm
%0 DULLTEY $lo 0 00°LLT'Er s 00 LLTEY slooceaer 5| - 3 [} el agL [éddE000'9 ppe)  asinn| &
UO|SJBAK] U —_—
X0L _|USSETE  §|00GL52IST C | BFOEERALE 5. OCTMIMES § ] OPWLeS (| WINEReY §1 - § | oodigmwy ¢ I [ SIMARS R #
%sL  [{00°0SZ°T) $ | 0o'oon's 052TT 00'000'ST 5 00'000'SE 5 00°000°ST g 49 M2IA 0 190 WOy 2uE YIUOW B SZTSXSIH0T S/9IU30 uj 20eds Jo asn AUnod| somvs-L
S 5 | 00'000"8% 0 00'000'8Y s [oooooBr § $298p SA0IALRS,,  papnoud 1aaloid uoisip|
%59 | DO'E6L $ | 00zorET S089T 00000 Ty 5 [tooooo’s) — § | oo'000'0s S 00'000'0S § SBONAIBE SO 404 T ON 21ulj3 3341 BIRGSIe19q I5-UOREINRE YIESH SHIGEN] PasEg-ANuNMLLD)
%ED 9E'VES s | 00'88Y'E ] 00°000'TT > [{00'000°6) S | 00'090°07 3 00'000°0Z § S 33 INgsI31ad *15-5a)1ddng SBnelq paseg-Auuniuiue)
%99 SEOLY 3 | 00'000"59 59°RGOEZT 00'SL5FEL 00'SLSPET 5 DO'S£5 ¥EL 5 19NPeIN-We.d0id souEssissy Brug| 3
%5.  [(T2bea'iz) 5 | po'BSS‘z8 TL9T159T 0000002 $ 00000702 00'000°0ZZ $ B.1E] Aljernadg-sannas qet m
%¥s | Z0'9s9'62 00700009 86"EZEFOT 00000°t6T  §| 000006 % | 00'cOD00T ¢ 00'000°00T $ SUQ|18.Ig-1002H YRS PUB AW 205 SIIIAIRS LHEaH [BIOLARYSE
%00 Hzz'8es'tZ) $ | ao'ooo'ave TTLSB66Y 00'68Z'9Z8 $ [ oorsBZ9EY S | 00'000'00Y g 00°000°00F H SUO[1D3AI0-Dd J0J S33IAI9S LEBH [eoiARyRg
Yl 8LETTOF $ | oozzr’zse ¢ TBE'9SRT 00/Z9'BPR'E § 00'ZZ9'BYB'E S 00'LzaBRE  § 593|AI5 28D AYEISBAS| 535-42,
P01 50
LT §Ira05T88  SIGTWEDN  §|ONIWTR  §| - storpot S| - SieoiooE 3] [ | SRALS S KRl 0L
ey papajostt 9707 das =egel | TH UDREIPOLY FEL/LZIE 90 1 UOpggaiu safuByy} Juauamt speuie gl wopsiowe | Jupa|
% i -Nny suonsalolg =% .Illl!llh_ wipng IiJ D pasadad —
w= 1




