
PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH CARE PROGRAM 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 is entered into this __ day of _____ , 2016, by and 

between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter called 

the "COUNTY" and the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, an agency of the State of 

Florida providing public health services in Pinellas County, hereinafter called "DOH 

PINELLAS." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to increase access to health and behavioral health care 

for low-income uninsured residents of Pinellas County through the Pinellas County Health 

Program which includes the Healthcare for the Homeless (HCH) program, a Federally Qualified 

Health Center funded in part by the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA); 

and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY recently applied for and was awarded additional funding from 

HRSA for Expanded Services for the HCH; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY was notified by HRSA of an additional award for Quality 

Improvement for the HCH; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY was notified by HRSA of an increase in Base ·Funding for the 

HCH; and 



WHEREAS, DOH PINELLAS and the COUNTY wish to utilize county funding and 

Base Funding increases from HRSA to support expenditures for dental laboratory expenditures for 

a pilot denture program during the term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY recently applied for and was notified thatfundihg from the 

State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) for Community & Primary Care 

Services would be available to increase access to primary care services in the HCH. This funding 

is also intended to prevent unnecessary emergency room visits and inpatient hospitalization for 
' ' 

homeless individuals with behavioral health challenges; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 4. Compensation is amended to read as follows: 

The compensation provided for under this Agreement shall be for a total amount not 

to exceed Eleven Million, Five Hundred Forty Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty Eight 

Dollars ($11,540,788.00) for the term of this Agreement. Amendment No. 1 adds a 

total of Seven Hundred F'?rty-Six Thousand, Three Hundred Five Dollars 

($746,305.00) in new grarit funding to the Agreement (see Attachment·!- Revised 

Budget.) Of this amount, two hundred ninety~ four thousand two hundred nineteen 

dollars ($294,219.00) is contingent upon receipt of funding from AHCA per the grant 

proposal submitted in September 2015. 

2. Section 9. Dental Services is amended to read as follows: 



DOH PINELLAS shall provide comprehensive dental services to adults enrolled in 

the PCHP/MMU at the closest medical homes that provide this service. Services 

include preventive and relief of pain services including dental exam, oral cancer 

screenings, oral health education, dental X-rays, cleaning, erctractions, restorations, 

incisions, drainage, and prescriptions. In addition, a pilot denture program will be 

provided for approximately one hundred eighty (180) individuals during the term of 

this Agree_ment. 

3. Section 15. Mobile Medical Unit and Safe Harbor Shelter Operations. 

Section 15 a) and b) are amended to read ·as follows; 

a) The MMU team will consist of 2.0 FTE nurses, 1.0 FTE senior physician, .8 FTE 

supervisor/ case manager, and 2.0 FTE driver/ support staff. 

b) The Safe Harbor Shelter team will consist of 1.5 FTE medical examiner (Physician 

Assistant, ARNP or MD), 1.0 FTE senior clerk, 1.0 FTE medical assistant, .2 FTE 

supervisor, 1.5 FTE case manager, 2.5 FTE nurse, .8 FTE social worker, .5 FTE 

eligibility specialist and 1.0 FTE Care Coordinator. Funding added pursuant to the 
I 

HRSA Exp_anded Services award supports staff and expenses for evening and 

weekend hours at the Safe Harbor Shelter. Funding added pursuant to the AHCA 

award supports mobile behavioral health services and additional staff at Safe 

Harbor Shelter through June 30, 2016. 

4. Section 17. PCHP Services. 

Section 17 is amended to add section g) as follows: 



g) Pursuant to the HRSA 2015 Quality Improvement Award, 2.5 FTE Quality 

Improvement (QI) personnel will develop and improve QI care delivery systems and 

infrastructure. New staff includes 1.0 YTE Community Health Advocate, 1.0 FTE 

Human Services Analyst, and .5 Computer Program Analyst. The QI staff is supported 

through the QI award through August 17,2016. 

5. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in 

full force and effect. 

< Signature Page follows> 



By: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the day and 

year first written above. 
1 

ATTEST: 

Ken Burke 

'~ . . .. · .. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
~., ,_.,.~ .. ~ 
/,;)'/~--~ 

/ .. /' / . 
~-- /' 

Office of the County Mfomey 

J 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FL(i)RIDA 
acting by and through its Board of 

:untyCom~1W 

Chairman 

Date: ' I r~}l Vi 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH 

By: ___________ _ 

Printed Name -------------------

Print Title: ---------------------

Drue: ________________________ _ 


